

[3459]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, ✓
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 1333 OF 2019 ✓



Between:

1. A Parasuramaiah, S/o Venkataratnam, Hindu, aged 36 years, Coolie, R/o Appikatla Village, Pedaparupadu Mandal, Krishna District.
2. A.Premalatha, W/o Venkataratnam, Hindu, aged 62 years, Coolie, R/o Appikatla Village, Pedaparupadu Mandal, Krishna District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principle Secretary, Revenue Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Collectorate Campus, Krishna District, Machilipatnam.
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Cudivada, Krishna District
4. The Tahsildar, pedaparupudi Mandal, Krishna District
5. Matta Puspalatha, W/o Venkateswara Rao, Hindu, aged 36 years, R/o D.No.84/2B, Y.S.R Colony, Appikatla Village, Pedaparupadu Mandal, Krishna District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring of action of Respondents in not resuming the house site in an extent of Ac. 0.03 cents of Plot No.40, Appikatla Village, Pedaparupudi Mandal, Krishna District from 5th Respondent, which is illegal, irregular, contra to the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Assigned Lands

(Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977 and in violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of constitution of India, consequently direct the Respondents to resume the land in an extent of Ac. 0.03 cents of Plot No.40, Appikatla Village, Pedaparupudi Mandal, Krishna District as per the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977 from 5th Respondent and handover the possession to the Petitioners.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 forthwith initiate action against 5th Respondent to resume the house site in an extent of Ac. 0.03 cents of Plot No.40, Appikala Village, Pedaparupudi Mandal, Krishna District, as. per the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977 Pending disposal of WP 1333 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 08.02.2019 made herein IA.No:1 of 2019 & 10.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and of Sri P S P SURESH KUMAR, Advocate for Respondent No.5 and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader, on instructions, submits that the original file is not traceable in their Office. ✓

In view of the same, the 1st respondent is directed to file his counter-affidavit within three (3) weeks from today. ✓

Failing which, the 2nd respondent shall appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing. ✓

List the matter on 20.04.2026. ✓

Registry is directed to forthwith communicate a copy of this order to the 2nd respondent. /

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principle Secretary, Revenue Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The District Collector, Collectorate Campus, Krishna District, Machilipatnam. (by SPEED POST)
3. One CC to Sri. NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri P S P SURESH KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. The Section Officer, Writ Non-Service Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
7. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:30.03.2026.

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.04.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.1333 of 2019



DIRECTION